BREAKAWAY, INC. 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON, WV 26601

General Contractor WV037089 Voice: 304-765-5317 FAX: 304-765-5389

Id VM NOC 21107
WV PURCHASIAS
0 0
~~~~



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEO NUMBER Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A RENTION OF **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

6 H

304-765-5317

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	ĖD 33 8 8 8 8	TER	MS OF SAL	Eiii ii		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS
03/28/		500,000 Box 200	<u> </u>	Anger (genetic	enger average and						
BID OPENING DATE:		06/05/	2012			BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	QUA	YTHM	OOB	ÇAT. NO.	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMC	TNUC
0001	DE01 AM	1	JB		962-73	LAND & OT	HER PRO	OPERTIES		\$549,	950.00
	RECLAP	1ATION:	REST	UKAT I	OK G	EMID & C.					
			RE	QUEST	FOR Q	NOITATON					
	WEST NIS SOLE CONTRACTORY THE STATE OF A MANI MANDATHE BIDDER TRAVEL WEATH	VIRGINI LICITIN ACT TO MATION BLACKWA ITE IS ER CO.) DATORY /12 a 1 RED TO TORY PR ID. NO R. ALS L OVER ER.	A DEP G BIC PROVI OF .5 TER C LOCAT ON SI O:00 ATTEN RE-BIC ONE SO, PF	ARTME S FRO DE AL - ACRE OSER ED AT AM. ID THI PERSO CEBIDS	NT OF M QUAL L LABO PHASE DAVIS ALL IN IS MEET L RESU N MAY S WILL TERRA	JLT IN DIS REPRESEN INVOLVE I IN AND/OR	TAL PROJETRACTO ERIALS PROJE CT. RGINIA ESHALL PARTIE LURE T SQUALIF MORE EXTENSI DURING	ROTECTION RS FOR A FOR THE CT KNOWN , BE HELD S ARE O ATTEND ICATION ONE VE FOOT INCLEME	ON THE		
	POTEN OFFIC PRE-B REPRE IN DI ACCEP	TIAL BIAL DOUID. FASENTAT SQUALI	IDDERS CUMENTALLURI IVE NA FICAT OTHER	TO T	COMPLETIFYING PROVIDING THE THE MENTAT IBLE F TION R	MADE AVA TE. THIS ATTENDAN E YOUR CO ATTENDANC BID. THE ION TO VE OR ENSURI EQUIRED O	WILL S CE AT T MPANY A E SHEET STATE RIFY AT NG THEY N THE A	ERVE AS HE MANDA ND WILL RE WILL NOT TENDANCE HAVE ATTENDANC	SULT		
SIGNATURE	x /		)	SEEP	EVERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND TELEPHONE	CONDITIONS	5-5317	DATE	6/5/12	

13-4279911

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER
DEP 15824

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

***510160447** 304-765-5317 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION BREAKAWAY INC SH-P TO DEPARTMENT OF VENDOR 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE SUTTON WV 26601 CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS

07/39/		)- 90011004+000100V	(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	Mark Property Control						
03/28/ BID OPENING DATE:		06/05/	2012			BID	OPE	NING TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	Commence to the contract	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER		UNIT PAICE		AMOUNT.
	WILL N FAILUR ADDITI	OT ASS E TO C ON, WE	UME A OMPLE REQU	NY RE TE TH EST T	DIVISION SPONSIBILI E PRE-BID HAT ALL PO D FAX NUMB	TY FOR ATTEND TENTIA	A I	BIDDER'S E SHEET.	IN	Ē
	THE ST	ARTING	TIME	FOR TES A	ARE REQUES THE PRE-BI FTER THE B MITTED TO	D. BI EGINNI	NG DDE	RS WHO ARI OF THE	41 AF	
	DIRECT	IONS T	O PRE	BID:						
	INTERS FOLLOW 6 MILE 13 MIL THEORY	SECTION FOR 2 S, THE LES, THE SH THE	WITH 2 MIL N TUR EN TU TOWN	WV38 ES. N LEF RN RJ	CE, FOLLOW TURN LE TURN RIGHT T ONTO US2 GHT ONTO W VIS, AFTE URN LEFT O	FT ON ONTO 19 NOR IV32 AN ER CROS	WV3 WV7 TH. D C	8 EAST, A 2, PROCEE FOLLOW ONTINUE IG THE BRI	D FOR DGE	
			1	1	KE CUTRIGH		1			
	PROTECONTRABURGES	REQUES CTION, ACTOR I SS, PH DER CD	OFFIC OFFIC OR TH	CE DF HE CD -926-	BTAINED BY ROM THE WY AML & R, W OR MAILING 1499, EXT.	V DEPT. WITH NO G. CAL 1668 (	D CH L L DR 3	FENVIRONM IAGE TO TH LAWRENCE 304-926-04	ENTA E 85	S.E.
	ON CD	. TO PI	RINT (	COMPA	CATIONS WIN	LL BE N ARLESTO	ADE DN,	E AVAILABL CLARKSBUR	E, EG,	
1.51.000 0000 0000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TI		ONDITIO	ons		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			DATI	<b>5</b>
TITLE			FEIN					ADDRESS	CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TITLE

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

FEIN



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

# Quotation

Request for REQUIRER DEP15824

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF **OFFICE OF AML&R** 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINT	e natur venn	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VI	Α	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
03/28/			an 1 a			DID	OPENING TIME	n 1	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	1100040-00000	06/05/	**********	CAT.	146.031111		UNIT PRICE	<b>1</b>	AMOUNT
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUM	BEH	UVITAREL		,
	*****1 PRINTI	HE CON	TRACT	DR WI ***	LL BE RESI	PONSIBL	E FOR ALL		
	EXHIBI	T 5							
20	TATION REQUINTO SUB WITH TAFFIDA AS EVI PROVIS VIRGIN FREE VI	FOR ARES EACEMIT ATTHE BIDAVIT MUDENCE SIONS ON A CODARD CORKPLA	PUBL H VEN THE TH ST BE OF TH F ART E. F CE AF ICATI	IC IM DOR T SAME E ENC SIGN E VEN ICLE AILUR FIDAV ON OF	PROVEMENT HAT SUBMIT TIME AN AN LOSED DRUG ED AND SUB DOR'S COMM 1D, CHAPT E TO SUBM IT WITH TO SUCH BID	CONSTRICTS A BIFIDAVI G-FREE BMITTED PLIANCE ER 21 O IT THE HE BID	WITH THE BID WITH THE F THE WEST SIGNED DRUG- SHALL RESULT	EE	
	WITHIN	N 365 C CEIVED. FED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	O BE PERFORMET ICE TO PROCEET ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	)	9
¥	RIGHT NOTICI SUPPL: WITH HEREI	TO CAN E TO TH IED ARE THE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A CIFIC	HIS C DOR I N INF ATION	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR BID AND	ING RESERVES ELY UPON WRITT OR WORKMANSHIF DO NOT CONFOR	RM	
	THE H	IGHER C AS EST ST VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA WAGE	U.S. HED F CODE RATES	DEPARTME OR TUCKER 21-5A, ET APPLY TO	COUNTY ,SEQ. THIS P		AY WAGE	
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	NOITIONS	DATE	

Breakaway, Inc.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation DEP 15824 DEP15824

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R Ť 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRIN	TEO	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHP VI	A		F.O.B.			FREIGHTTERMS
03/28/											
BID OPENING DATE:		06/05/	2012			BID	OPE	NING TI	ME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. No.	ITEM NUMI	BER		UNITERK	DÉ :		AMQUNT
				NO.						82.53	
										- 1	
					RENCES MAI					- 1	
					DUE (EXCE						
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINED	HT NI C	IS	CONTRAC	T		
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICA	N INS	TITUTE OF	ARCHIT	ECT	s DOCUM	ENTS	- 1	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT ARE	HEREBY	DE	LETED.		ĺ	
								526	2200		
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSA	TION:	VENDOR 3	IS REQU	IRE	D TO PR	OVID	E	
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS' COMP	PENSATI	ON	IF SUCC	ESSF	ן. אט	
					ED BELOW W	WILL BE	A	REQUIRE	MENT		
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:								
										_	
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VENDO	OR SHAL	L F	URNISH	PROU	-	
	OF COM	MERCIA	L GEN	ERAL	LIABILITY	INSURA	NCE	PRIOR	10		
	ISSUAN	ICE OF	CONTR	ACT.	UNLESS D	IHERWIS	E S	PECIFIE	ח זא		
	THE BI	D DOCU	MENTS	, THE	MINIMUM A	INDOMA	OF	INSURAN	CE		
l	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	250,000.		1				
							-111	VENDAD	CILA		
	( ) B	UILDER	S RIS	K INS	URANCE: S	SUCCESS	FUL	VENDUR	SHA	7.11	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK -	- ALL K	121	INSUKA	TOAC	TIM	
	AN AMO	IUNT EQ	UAL T	0 100	% OF THE A	INUUMA	UF	THE CON	IKAC	1 .	
		auna	FTUE	prnc	ENT (EV)	DE THE	TOT	AL AMOU	ыт п	-	
	(XX) B	CONDS:	FIVE	PERU	ENT (5%) ( STATE OF	DE LUE	TDC	AL ANGU	ALL	BE	
	THE RI	U PAYA	BLE	CUPT	D AS A BII	MESI V	TING	THIE SHUL	ECCE	111	
	SORWII	IED MT	IH EA	CH BI	ISH A PERI	гирминг	- 0	HE SOCO	IAR	UB/	
	BIDDER	SHALL	ALSU	FURN	ISH A PERI	MOUNT O		THE COME	DACT	UKZ	
	MATERI	AL BUN	D FUR	100%	OF THE AI	DW VE V	CE	DITE CONT	CHE	CK.	
	RONDS	MAY BE	PRUV	THEN	CREDIT, O	מואטע מ מואטע מ	EILE	MICHED	RV A	CK,	
	TRKEVU	ICABLE	LETTE	K UP	AUTHODIZ	K BUND	ווט זו	HIGINESS	TN	THE	
	SULVEN	II SURE	T VID	CTANY	AUTHORIZI . A LETTI	ED VE V	DEL	MAIIS TT	TTTE	חייי	
	STATE	UF WES	NO VIK	PINIE	ONLY BE	ALIMBET	A E L	D DDUIE	LIC	IJ	
	TN LIF	A HU U:	BOND	MILL	NAL OR BU	CINECC	CHE	CKS VDE	NUL		
	UNDER	\$100,0	N LTE	II DE	THE 5% BI	n RUND.	PE	REORMAN	CF		
	POND	UD IVD	IN LIE	D MAT	ERIAL BON	D. <i>D</i> OND)		OKITA			
1	, עאטם	UK LAD	JUK AN								
0:10:11:00:10:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:00:00				SEE RÉ	VERSE SIDE FOR TE		NDITK	ONS.			
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDRES	SS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

YEZDOR

Breakaway, Inc.



State of West Virglnia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for DEP15824

DEP15824

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	F.O.B.	FAEIGHT TERMS
03/28/2	2012						
BID OPENING DATE:		06/05/	2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE:	QUA	INTITY	UOP CAT	пем или	(BEA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	OND O	COVERIN E SUCCE		ING SYSTE		MAINTENANCE BE A REQUIREME	NT
1	₹¥ <b>*</b> *		****	*******	*****	*******	***
C   C   C   C   T   E	CEXPIF	RATION ETE THI ATION T ACTOR. E ORIGI NG DOCU 43-9748	S ORIGINAL O DETERMIN THIS IS A NAL OMB #1 MENTS YOU OR WWW.AN	1/2013) I FORM TO E YOUR EL REQUIREM 029-0119 CAN CONTA	S ATTAC OBTAIN IGIBILI ENT UND IS NOT CT THE	029-0119 HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874. ATTACHED TO TH AVS OFFICE AT	16. E
	PERSON STATE LICENS LICENS MADE D CAPITO VV 253	NS DESI MUST B SING BO SE. AP BY CONT DL COMP 305, PH	A STATE CORING TO PERIOR TO PERIOR IS EMPLICATIONS ACTING THE LEX, BUILT.	RFORM CON THE WE OWERED TO FOR A CO WEST VIR JING 3, RO 7890.	Z REQUI TRACTIN ST VIRG ISSUE NTRACTO GINIA D OM 319,	RES THAT ALL G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTO THE CONTRACTOR RS LICENSE MAY IVISION OF LAB CHARLESTON,	RS S BE
Į į	PROSPI NUMBEI	CTIVE R ON TH	EIR BID. MPLETE:	INCLUDE T	HE CONT	RACTORS LICENS	E
SIGNATURE			SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FE	EIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

## Request for REONUMBER Quotation

DEP15824

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TEAMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOIB. 03/28/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2012 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE Breakaway, Inc CONTRACTORS NAME: LICENSE #: ... W VO37089 CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND SEE RÉVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TITLE

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for REQUIRED Quotation

DEP15824

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 03/28/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2012 THUCMA ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIM ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND PERMITS FOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

TITLE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQUEST OF THE REQUEST O Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

FEIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B; DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 03/28/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM AMOUNT UNIT PRICE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UOP LINE MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5)ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "BLACKWATER DOSER PHASE II" SAID PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 5 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7)THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

NOON NOON

Breakaway, Inc.



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation DEP15824

DEP15824

P/	AGE :
	9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIPTO DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIÑ	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	Œ	SHIP VI	V		Ė.O.B,		FREIGHTTERMS	
03/28/	COLUMN TO THE PARTY OF THE PART										
BID OPENING DATE:		06/05	2012	December 1	ra santana ara na arawa ang	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	q	UANTITY:	UOP	ÇAT. NO:	ITEM NUME	IER .		UNIT PRIČE		AMOUNT	
385	REV.	1/2005									
	PREF	ERENCE I	or us	E OF	DOMESTIC S	TEEL P	RODUC	TS			
		PURCHAS: NO CONTR A STATE	NG DI RACTOR CONTR MADE	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	IZED BY TH N PURSUANT USE OR SUP ROJECT OTH HE UNITED	TO SUPLY ST ER THA	BSECT EEL P N THO	ION 2 BE RODUCTS SE STEEL	FOR		
		CONS OF ( STRI OR ( EQU) SUCI STA	STRUCT OR OTH JCTURE LIGHWA COOLIN LPMENT LPROJ LE OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	T PROJECT" F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, BU R THE INST VENTILATIN THE SUPPLY PURSUANT VIRGINIA F	ADDITITO ANY TO ANY TALLATI IG PLAN OF AN TO A C	ON TO BUIL LIMIT ON OF TS OR D MAT ONTRA CH BI	ALTERADING OR ED TO, F ANY HEA OTHER ERIALS F CT WITH DS WERE	ATION ROADS ATING	3	
		SHAI FABI PROC SUCI HEAI	ED, D RICATE CESSED H OPER RTH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS PEXTRUDED, OTHERWISE COMBINATI S, FROM STOXYGEN, EL HER STEEL	FORGE SIMILA ON OF EEL MA ECTRIC	D, CARLY PTWO O	ST, PROCESSED OR MORE ( THE OPI JACE,	D, OR OF	}	
		AMEI OR	RICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS TH CLUDES ALL BJECT TO T	TERRI	TORY,	CONTIN	ENTAL THE	-	
	J	THE DIR	CTOR		E PURCHASI						S (5.11)
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	ELEPHONE	MULLONS		DATE		118816
TITLE			FEIN		<del> </del>	D		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

TITLE

Breakaway, Inc.



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REQ.NUMBER Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

304-765-5317 ***510160447** BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 03/28/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/05/2012 CAT. AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL WRITING, PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER, FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

HODZEN

Breakaway, Inc.

26601



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DEP15824 DEP15824

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET** 304-558-8802

SHIPTO

304-765-5317 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

				<del></del>	22 17712		F		00000 Ba	
DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E.	ŞHIP	VIA	F.	0.8,		FREIGHTTERMS
03/28/		2 1 12 5 1				DID	ODENTHO	TIME		. 7004
BID OPENING DATE:	183000007788131	06/05/	0.4.400 8640	CAT.		994 day baran ar	OPENING	1000 No. 100 No. 100 N	O T	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NO	JMBER:	UNI	T PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR POUNDS FOREIG ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC LABOR DEPART ONLY I PRICE IF, PR PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE SUPPLY REV. 3 EXHIBI	ITION, E AT T IC ALU DDUCT OF ST N MADE ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I TS TO SURPLU MENT OF F DOME THAN T IOR TO IONS, INES T UM, GL HE LOW MAY R ION IN NDORS ING FO 788	ITEM HE NUM HE NUM IS L A M YONGHE BE ALB F THE THATS HE SUAN NDA.	S OF TE GLA S OF,	MACHINER' PUBLIC ISS OR STI AN \$50,000 ED IN PUI GLASS OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUI D OR PROD STIC ALUI D OR PROD STIC ARE MADE PROD OFFICE EXISTS A EL THAT R DOMEST WRITING T BID FOR ATE IN T INUM, GL	Y OR EQUATED ASS OR SUCHER OF SUCHER OF THE SUCHER OF THE SUCHER OF SUCHER O	IPMENT FALL BE ITESS THE SS THAN KS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FORE LASS OR A "SUBS ORE HIGH NOER THE SPENDS LIKE FO NABLE AI CTS, THE STEEL.	PURCHASI MADE OF COST OI 10,000 ECTS. S MAY BI S IS FOI E IF IT EIGN MAI STEEL STANTIAL STANT	E JND IS DE L D T R ING	
THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	300000000000000000000000000000000000000	.355 Joannie (1865)		See or	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEDLIG AND CO	L Mortiane		66 W.	1
SIGNATURE				OLE HE	ALMOL GIVE TON	TELEPHONE		[c	ATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ΔD	DRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

NENDOR



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER DEP15824 DEP15824

1	27	ίĠ	E		
		,		,	

ION OF 3

3331 273	HODHESS CONNES	FUNDENCE TO ATTENT
UY	NISBET	
04-	-558-8802	

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

| |P | ↑

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	rens as as	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	MS OF SAL	e	ငယ်က (	/IA	<b>l</b>	o 9	998 <b>I</b> 8	FREIGHTTERMS	11035.555
03/28/	200-200-200-2009	:	ING OF SAL	<b>-</b>	3,111			Y-91:	3333 233	ттелены доло	
BID OPENING DATE:		06/05/	2012			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:	30PM	
LINE	ou.	ANTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUI		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	TPRICE		AMOUNT	
				NO.							
	5 5		N 5965 B			750 574 (N. 1904) - 10 (N. 1904) 150					
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	1011/2000		ABOLES AND		ING SCHED						
	CONST	RUCTION	PRDJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	AGENCIE	:5:	1		
	(1)	THE ARC	HITEC	T/FNG	INEER SHA	II PREP	ARE THE	ADDEND	UM		
					IES THAT						
	AND S	PECIFIC	ATION	s FOR	THE PROJ	ECT. T	HE ADDEN	NA MUCS			
					D TO THE						
					THE ARCHI				LSO		
					ENDUM TO	THE STA	IL AGENT	Y FOR			
	WHICH	THE CU	NIKAL	1 12	ISSUED.				1		
	(2)	THE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL				
					, IF NECE			HE BID	1		
	OPENI	NG DATE	. AN	Y ADD	ENDUM SHO	ULD BE	RECEIVED	BY TH	E		
				TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE E	BID			
	OPENI	NG DATE	•								
	(7)	411 ADD	CNDA	CHOIL	D BE FORM	ALLV AC	KNOWLEDO	en by	A1		
	102 2755 / 25				TO THE ST						
					ULATIONS		Mariana and and an artist and a second				
					ENT SHALL						
	No. of the state of the state of the state of		section or commence of the same		E DNLY EX						
					D FOR THE			)F	1		
	CHANG	ING A B	ID OP	ENING	TIME AND	OR DAT	Ε.				
									1		
	REV.	11/96									
	EXHIB	IT 10			<i>y</i>		1				
	1				DEGUT	CITION	NO . DE	D15026			
					KEGOT	STITUM	NO.: .DE	. 1. 1. 20 2 4	• • •		
	ADDEN	DUM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT				1		
	I HER	EBY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING	CHECKE	D		
				SEERE	I VERSE SIDE FOR T	11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.11.	NDITIONS				
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE	* ==		DATE	-	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES T	TO BE NOTED ABOV	E

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD



*510160447

BREAKAWAY INC

SUTTON WV 26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

OT PIHA

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ren :: : : : : : :	ТЕР	MS OF SA	( <b>F</b> ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	HIP:VIA:	l	5. <b>в</b> .	99-9 <b>-</b> (2-)	FREIGHTTERMS
\$2000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>- wikisanan unu</u>	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			<u> </u>	***************************************	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10700000000	88 84 55	
03/28/ BID OPENING DATE:		06/05/	2012			PID	OPENING	TIME	0.7	:30PM
LINE	10000000 460 60	NTITY	UOP.	CAT, NO.	пек	INUMBER	A	PRICE		AMOUNT
						NECESSAR		ONS TO	МҮ	
	ADDEND	. ON MUC	'S:							
			• •							
	NO. 3									
		• • • • •								
	1					CONFIRM T REJECTION			THE	
(	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	SENTATI DISCUSS NY STAT NACTION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASSUME ETWEEN L IS NO WRITING	D THAT AND TO BE MENDOR'S TO BINDING AND ADDENDUM	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY TATIVE THE	S	
`	Bra	0	cert				SIGNATUR	E		
	6/5	ahawa 112	ŋ., ir.	F			COMPANY			
	REV. J						DATE			
				МОТ	ICE					
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE F	OH TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	  D	ATE	
TITLE		FE	IN				ADD	RESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SIGNATURE TITLE

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD



*510160447

BREAKAWAY INC

SUTTON WV 26601

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

## Request for AFGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE 14

11000 (100)	ADDRESS	CORRESP	ONDENCE	TO ATTENT	ION OF:	- NW.
GUY	NISBE	τ				

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ť CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F,Ø.8, ... FREIGHT TERMS 03/28/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 06/05/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER:----GN-23------RFQ. NO.:----DEP15824-----BID OPENING DATE: ----06/05/2012-----BID OPENING TIME: ---- 1:30PM----PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-765-5389 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: Juchpike... SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

FEIN

DODZEK

1075 OLD TURNPIKE ROAD

26601



*510160447

SUTTON WV

BREAKAWAY INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-765-5317

Request for BEP15824

DEP15824

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

Ö

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

(geometric line)		(mate)		720 0177
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FØ.B,	FREIGHTTERMS
03/28/2012				
\$5,466 (\$65,700,000,000,000,000) (\$6,66,600,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,00	5/2012			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP NO ITEM NO	JMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Su	tton, WY 26601			
	NT OR TYPE NAME OF PI THIS QUOTE:	ERSON TO C	CONTACT	
	Vincent			
	DUAL SIGNING THIS BII	Te centr	EVINO TUAT.	
	SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY			
5HE BID OR	ANY DOCUMENTS RELATE	ED THERETO	ON BEHALF OF	
	, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IN A CONTRACTUAL REI			
	HAS PROPERLY REGISTE			
AGENCIES T	HAT MAY REQUIRE REGIS	STRATION.		
		Į.		
***** TH:	IS IS THE END OF REQ	DEP1582	G ***** TOTAL .	\$549,950.00
l land	IS TO THE END OF KING	DET ISOE	THE ANALYSIAL.	3 1 17 1001
2				
1		1		
1				
1		ļ		
	1 1 1			
1				
		]		
SIGNATURE	see reverse side för:	TERMS AND CONDIT	IONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			TO BE MOVED ADOM
(Marie 1997)			AUDHESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

HOOKE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DEP15824

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*510160447 304-765-5317 BREAKAWAY INC 1075 OLD TURNPIKE RD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B; DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 05/18/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/05/2012 CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP TEM NUMBER ADDENDUM NO.1 ADDENDUM FOR THE BLACKWATER DOSER PHASE II PROJECT" SSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FROM THE: 05/03/2012, PRE-BID MEETING.NO CHANGE IN BID OPENING DATE . QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FROM PRE-BID MEETING . PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET . BID OPENING REMAINS: 06/05/12 AT 1:30 PM. NO OTHER CHANGES END OF ADDENDUM NO.1 962-73 001 İΒ 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES \$549,950.00 THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP15824 ***** TOTAL: **** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 13-4279911 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# Blackwater Doser Phase II DEP15824

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	BREA	KAWAY, INC.	
	1075 OI	d Turnpike Road	
Address:		n, WV 26601	
	Voice.	304-765-5317	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	40,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	500.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	500.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	40,000.00
4.1	105	TN	Access Road Stone	50.00	5,250.00
5.0	500	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control	1.00	500.00
5.1	200	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control	1.00	200.00
6.0	1	LS	Revegetation	LS	5,000.00
7.1	30	LF	6' Grouted' Riprap Channel	100.00	3,000.00
7.2	200	TN	Streams Bank Protection	25.00	5,000.00
8.1	1	LS	Limestone Doser Unit	LS	300,000.00
9.1	1	LS	Attached Maintenance Building	LS	100,000.00
10.1	1	LS	Doser Pad	LS	50,000.00
	<b>*******</b>				
************	***********		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		
	1	××××	**TOTAL		
					# 549,950.00

Jun 05 12 12:44p

Part A: General Information

p.19

OMB #1.029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Business Name: Breakoung, Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 13-4279911
Address: 1075 Old Turnpike Rd. City: Sutton State: WV Zip Code: 210101 Phone: 304-765-5317
City: Sutton State: WV Zip Code: 26601 Phone: 304-765-5317
Fax No.: 304-765-5389 E-mail address: tonya@breakawaywv.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(V) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC
( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).  Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Jonya Vincent, have the express authority to certify that:
(print name)
Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
1. 15/12 Tresident
Cinches Title
Date Signature

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

ENTITY OFT REPORT

Page 1 of 1

(155055) Breakaway Inc	_oad R	logi )		25	
14 4 11 of 1 12 64	100%	Find   Next Select a format Expor	ત હું હો		
Harris A.	AVSC	FT Report - 7/7/2010 11:40:16 J	PM		
	All OFT's where th	e selected entity is listed as an entity	or related entity		
Charles of the Charle		tity Selected (155055) Breakaway Inc	-		
* GRACE	ווע	my selected (133033) breakaway me			
Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
155055) Breakaway Inc	Presiden.	(155056) Tonya Vincent		\$/10/2004	
(155055) Breakoway Inc	Shareholder	(155056) Tonya Vincent	51%	5/10/2004	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Secretary	(155057) Douglas V.ncent		2/8/2005	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Shareholder	(155057) Doug as Vincent	49%	57: 0/2004	
155055) Breaktiway Inc	Vice President	(155057) Doug as Vincent		5/10/2004	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Tseasurer	(155058) Derek Vincent		2/8/2005	
155055) Breakaway Inc	Secretary	(155058) Derek Vincent		5/10/2004	2/8/2005
		l ef l			

p.21

Agency	West Virginia Purchasing Division
	O#DEP15824

## **BID BOND**

of	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Breakaway, Inc.
Ohio with lis principal office in the City of Westfield Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of Amount Bid (\$		
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (5%) of Amount Bid (\$ ) for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, atlached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Blackwater Doser Phase II, Tucker County, West Virginia (DEP15824)  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal atlached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not an order of the company under the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby value notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 5th day of June 2012  Breakaway, In (Name of Principal)  Breakaway, In (Name of Surety)  Eye Admand August Augus	of One Park Circle , Westfield Center, OH ,	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, atlached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Blackwater Doser Phase II, Tucker County, West Virginia (DEP15824)  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal atlached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this officers of the day of June 2012  Breakaway. In the Company of Principal Surety President or Vice P	Ohio with its principal office in the City of Westfi	eld Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, allached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Blackwater Doser Phase II, Tucker County, West Virginia (DEP15824)  **NOW THEREFORE,**  (a) If sald bid shall be relected, or (b) If said bid shall be neglected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby valve notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this Sth day of June 2012  **Breakaway** Inc.**  (Name of Principal)  Principal Cergorate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  **Breakaway**  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent (	5%) of Amount Bid (\$) for the payment of which,
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If sald bid shall be rejected, or (b) If sald bid shall be rejected, or (c) If sald bid shall be rejected, or (d) If sald bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of sald bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It it is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 5th day of June 2012  Breakaway, In (Name of Principal)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By Whather President or Vice President or Vice President)		
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If sald bid shall be rejected, or (b) If sald bid shall be rejected, or (c) If sald bid shall be rejected, or (d) If sald bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of sald bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It it is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 5th day of June 2012  Breakaway, In (Name of Principal)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By Whather President or Vice President or Vice President)		
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surely for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surely, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surely and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby valve notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 5th day of June , 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, In (Name of Principal)  By (Name of Principal)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By Where of Surety)	The Condition of the above obligation is such that where	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this still day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  Drice President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)	Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby varies notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this stip day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, In (Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By: Amad. Auce	Blackwater Doser Phase II, Tucker County, West Virginia	a (DEP15824)
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby varied notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this sthing day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, In (Namé of Principal)  By (Mush be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By: Aman, Tuce		
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby varied notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this stimulated that the principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  What be President or Vice President or Vice President or Vice President or Vice President)  President  Chilo Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By What have a survey with the Company of the proper of Surety)		
(b) It said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached tereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no event, and its bond shall be in no event and its bond sha	NOW THEREFORE,	
nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full orce and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and those presents to be signed by their proper officers, this stin day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By Mand Market	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full once and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby value notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  5th day of June , 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By: Amus Auce	(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby value notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  5th day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Only The Olive President or Vice President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By What here	agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	tion shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 5th day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Manye of Principal)  By Only Fine Officers (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)	force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the li	ability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impalred or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  5th day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Onun Tinco  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surely Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surely)  By Manual Ruce	exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated,	
way impalred or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surely have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  5th day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Onun Tinco  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surely Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surely)  By Manual Ruce	The Surety, for the value received, hereby slipulates and	d agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this   5th day of June 2012  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Onus I may (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By: Amust Ruce	way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within whic	h the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Onys Ting O  (Must be President)  President  (Title)  Sturely Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By Must Make the company  (Name of Surety)	waive notice of any such extension.	
Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Onys Ting O  (Must be President)  President  (Title)  Sturely Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By Must Make the company  (Name of Surety)	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have her	reunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
Breakaway, Inc.  Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By  Onun Inco  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By:  Must here		
Principal Corporate Seal  Breakaway, Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By  Onun Vince Of  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By:  Must Vice  Amount of Surety	F.I. 0040	The Contract of Contracts of Co
(Name of Principal)  By  Onen Tring  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By:  Must be President or Vice President or Vice President or Vice President  (Title)		,
Surety Corporate Seal  (Name of Principal)  (Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)	Detection Cornerate Saal	Breakaway, Inc.
(Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By: Many Muse	Principal Collociale Seal	(Name of Principal)
(Must be President or Vice President)  President  (Title)  Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company  (Name of Surety)  By: Many Muse		longer to cond
Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  By: Many Frice		
Surety Corporate Scal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  By: Many Trice		SECULOUS CONTRACT SECULOUS SEC
Surety Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)  By: Municipality	**************************************	President
(Name of Surely)  By: Drungt Price		(Title)
By: Drungst Price	Surety Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
By: Dringt Price		(Name of Surely)
By: Dring Trice		$\Lambda$ $\Lambda$
Davis I Dride Attenday in Fact		By: Whist Trice
. Donna J. Prige/ Allories-in-rack		Donna J. Price Attorney-in-Fact
Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent		

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Breakaway, Inc.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/16/12, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4750172 01

## Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ANDREW K. TEETER, KIMBERLY L. MILES, JANIS KAY PEACOCK, DOUGLAS P. TAYLOR, DONNA J. PRICE, TRAVIS A. HILL, JR., PAMELA V. LANHAM, GARY R. FREEMAN, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as If such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or uncertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE. COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 16th day of MARCH A.D., 2012 .

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohlo County of Medina

William III ONAL MONAL MO The Woman war

Manufammus.

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Dennis P. Baus, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

A.D., 2012, before me personally came Dennis P. Baus to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did On this 16th day of MARCH depose and say, that he resides in Wooster, Ohio; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL 'NSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of sald Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

in full force and effect.

55.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have A.D., 2012 have hereunto set my nand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 5th day of June







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

THE BID.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WV				
COUNTY OF Braxton TO-WIT:				
I, <u>Tonya Vincent</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of Breakaway, Inc.; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Breakaway, Inc. (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Breakaway, Inc.				
(Company Name)				
By: Jonya Tincent				
Title: President				
Date:06/05/2012.				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>05</u> day of <u>June 2012</u> .				
November 1, 2021  Official Soal  (S  Notary Public, Burde of West Virginia  Julie A Long  695 Limite Birch Road				
Sutton WV 26601  My commission expires Novembor 1, 2021 (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO				

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

-	٠.	
٠.	,	
ı	-	

RFQ No.	DEP15824
111 6 110.	

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Freakaway, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Jonya Vincent	Date: 06/05/12
State of, WV	
County of Braxton , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\underline{05}$ day	y of, 20 <u>12</u> .
My Commission expires November 1	, 2021.
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Julie C. Mong
The state of the s	V